$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial Assets
Cash & cash equivalents 1,364 2,571 1,364 2,571
Receivables 69,647 74,902 69,647 74,902
Investments - Unlisted - - - -

Financial Liabilities
Payables 47,667 62,050 47,667 62,050
Commercial Bill 12,800 6,700 12,800 6,700
Convertible notes - - - -
Other loans - 5 - 5
Lease and lease purchase liabilities 8,991 9,099 8,991 9,099

Cash is readily traded.  All other financial assets and liabilities are not readily traded on organised markets in standardised form.

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

- 46 -

31 Financial Instruments (continued)

Interest Rate Risk - Sensitivity Analysis

The group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and price risk at balance date. This sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which would result from a change in these risks

At 30 June 2009, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS GROUP STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS LIMITED
 2009 2008 2009 2008
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Change in Profit
-   Increase in interest rate by 2% (256) (83) (256) (92)
-   Decrease in interest rate by 2% 256 83 256 92

Change in Equity
-   Increase in interest rate by 2% (256) (83) (256) (92)
-   Decrease in interest rate by 2% 256 83 256 92

Price Risk – Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2009, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the price of steel, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS GROUP STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS LIMITED
 2009 2008 2009 2008
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Change in Profit
-   Increase in steel price by $100 per tonne (1,174) (1,391) - -
-   Decrease in steel price by $100 per tonne 1,174 1,391 - -

Change in Equity
-   Increase in steel price by $100 per tonne (1,174) (1,391) - -
-   Decrease in steel price by $100 per tonne 1,174 1,391 - -

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

- 47 -

34  Change in Accounting policy

   New Australian Accounting Standards

The following Australian Accounting Standards have been issued or amended and are applicable to the parent and consolidated group but are not yet effective.
They have not been adopted in preparation of the financial statements at reporting date.

AASB

Amendment Standards Affected Outline of amendment
Application

date of
Standard

Application
date for
Group

AASB 2007-3 AASB 5 Non-current assets held for sale and